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Senate Bill. 678	 Published
July 7, 1966.

Chapter 581

AN ACT to repeal 66.907 (3) (i) ; to renumber 66.9025; to amend 38.24
(2) (n), (7a) (b) 2. b and 9, 42.243 (5) (c) and (7) (g) 6, 42.244
(1), 42.245 (1) (a), (2) (d) 4 and (h) and (3) (b) 2, 42.40 (6),
42.475, 42.50 (5) (intro. par.) and (b), 66.902 (3) (t), 66.903 (2)
(f) 5, 66.9045 (2), (5) and (6), 66.905 (1) (b) and (3), 66.906
(2) (c) 3. a, b, c and d and 66.907 (3) (a) ; to repeal and recreate
25.17 (14) (b), 66.901.(11a) and (11b) and 66.905 (2) (a) ; and to
create 42.245 (3) (b) 3, 66.901 (22), 66.9025 (2), 66.903 (2) (f) 1a
and 66.915 (1) (h) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1965,
relating to the elimination of inconsistencies and the clarification and
modification of various provisions pertaining to the Wisconsin Re-
tirement Fund, the State Teachers Retirement System and the Mil-
waukee Public School Teachers' Annuity and Retirement Fund.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:
SECTION 1. 25.17 (14) (b) of the statutes is repealed and recreated

to read:
25.17 (14) (b) The accrued liability as of said fiscal year end of all

participating municipalities under the Wisconsin retirement fund, as cer-
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tified by the board of trustees of the Wisconsin retirement fund after de-
termination by the actuary for said fund.

SECTION 2. 38.24 (2) (n) and (7a) (b) 2, b of the statutes, as cre-
ated by chapter 248, laws of 1965, are amended to read:

38.24 (2) (n) "Membership teaching" means employment as a teacher
in the public schools of a city of the 1st class; provided, that "membership
teaching" shall include any period of teaching service before September 1,
1958, for which a teacher would have received credit under sub. (12) if he
had remained a member of the separate group.

(7a) (b) 2. b. The initial amount of annuity in the normal form under
subd. 2. a. 1) or 2) shall not exceed the amount which, when added to the
primary or disability insurance benefit for which he is eligible, or for
which he will be eligible upon attaining the lowest age at which old-age
benefits are payable, under the federal old-age and survivors insurance pro-
gram, equals 75 % of the member's final average compensation. If a mem-
ber does not receive such OASDI amount by reason of his failure to apply
therefor or by virtue of the suspension thereof, he will notwithstanding
such fact be deemed to receive such amount. If a member fails to establish
the amount of, or his eligibility for, such OASDI benefits, determinations
thereof shall be made by the board on such basis as the board, by rule,
establishes.

SECTION 3. 38.24 (7a) (b) 9 of the statutes, as created by chapter
242, laws of 1965, is amended to read:

38.24 (7a) (b) 9. Notwithstanding the provisions of paw {+4 sub.
(7) (a), an election to become a member of the formula group may be
made at any time prior to December 1, 1965, by any member who made
a required deposit pursuant to sub. (11) based on teaching service in the
month of May or June, 1965, and who had not received an annuity at any
time prior to May 1, 1965. The election permitted by this subdivision may
also be made by any member who would have made a required deposit
pursuant to sub. (11) based on teaching service in the month of May or
June, 1965, if not exempted from making such deposit by sub. (14) (d),
if such election is made not more than 60 days after the effective date of
this amendment (1965). Any member so electing shall be subject to all
provisions applicable to members of the formula group, including the right
to have his retirement annuity adjusted in accordance with the provisions
of subd. 7, any provision thereof to the contrary notwithstanding.

SECTION 4. 42.243 (5) (c) and (7) (g) 6 of the statutes are amended
to read:

42.243 (5) (c) Earnings will be credited to the individual accounts
in the retirement deposit fund only on amounts which have been on deposit
for the full year except that, whenever a member's deposit accumulation,
or state deposit accumulation, or both, are to be paid out in a single sum
as a death benefit pursuant to sub. (7) (d) or s. 42.50, or are transferred
to the annuity reserve fund pursuant to s. 42.48, interest shall be credited
to the amount to be so paid out or transferred for each 3-month period
which has elapsed since the preceding June 30 at one-fourth of the rate
at which earnings were apportioned on such June 30. The interest so
credited shall be charged to the earnings for the current fiscal year and
shall be paid out or transferred with the amount to which it was so cred-
ited. Earnings credited pursuant to this paragraph shall be excluded from
the determination of the excess or deficiency resulting from participation
in the variable annuity division as required by s. 42.245 (2) (b) 1 or (d) 4.

(7) (g) 6. The first payment of an annuity under this paragraph shall
not be made before the 50th birthday anniversary of the member unless
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he has qualified for a disability annuity under s. 42.242 (4), 12.245 (3) or
42.49 (9).

SECTION 5. 42.244 (1) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 407,
laws of 1965, is amended to read:

42.244 (1) There is created as of September 11, 1965, as a part of the
system a formula group, to be composed of: (a) Any combined group or
separate group member, except any member who on September 11, 1965, is
a member receiving an annuity or a member whose annuity is being with-
held pursuant to s. 42.242 (6) or 42.49 (13), who at any time on and after
September 11, 1965, but prior to December 1, 1965, is employed as a
teacher in Wisconsin teaching and makes a required deposit pursuant to
s. 42.40, and who elects in accordance with this section to become a mem-
ber of the formula group; (b) any combined group or separate group mem-
ber who on September 11, 1965, is on authorized leave of absence, and
who elects in accordance with this section to become a member of the
formula group, but no such election shall be effective unless and until
such member resumes employment as a teacher in Wisconsin teaching con-
currently with the termination of such leave of absence; (c) any member
who is a member of the system on September 11, 1965, but who is not
eligible for an election under (a) or (b) hems, who prior to July 1, 1966,
or, who within 90 days from the last day of the month in which he is first
employed as a teacher in Wisconsin teaching after September 11, 1965,
elects in accordance with this section to become a member of the formula
group, but his participation as a member of the formula group shall not
include or relate to any benefit, compensation or employment for any period
prior to SeiAembe 44; 446&-, July 1, 1966; and (d) any person who be-
comes a member of the system after November 30, 1965. For purposes of
s. 66.99 each member of the formula group shall also be classified as a
member of the combined group or of the separate group, as determined
pursuant to s. 42.241; such classification shall also be applicable with re-
spect to any benefit, compensation or employment which is not includable
for formula group purposes.

SECTION 6. 42.245 (1) (a) and (2) (d) 4 of the statutes, as created
by chapter 250, laws of 1965, are amended to read:

42.245 (1) (a) Creditable service shall be expressed in years and such
fractions thereof as the board determines. The creditable service of each
member any time prior to July 1, 1966, shall be the ni3mber of years of
service as a teacher in Wisconsin teaching (including prior service) there-
tofore creditable to him pursuant to the applicable statutes and rules, pro-
vided that military service meeting the requirements of s. 42.45 4,94 er
(3) shall be included for any such period for which the member makes
deposits as provided by s. 42.45 (4) . The creditable service of a member
with respect to teaching after June 30, 1966, shall be the number of years
of subsequent service as a teacher in Wisconsin teaching until such serv-
ice as a teacher is terminated, but not including any period subsequent to
the June 30 following or coincident with his 70th birthday. The board shall
fix and determine by proper rules and regulations how much teaching in
any year is equivalent to one year of creditable service. Military service
after June 30, 1966, shall be creditable on the same basis as military serv-
ice prior thereto.

(2) (d) 4. An amount equal to the excess, if any, of a) the accumula-
tion from the required deposits of the member over b) the accumulation
therefrom which would have resulted if the accumulation therefrom in
the variable annuity division at June 30, 1966, had been transferred to,
and all subsequent deposits had been made in, the fixed annuity division.
If a) is less than b) , the accumulation under either subd. 2 or 3 6F 4
shall be reduced by the amount of such deficiency.
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SECTION 7. 42.245 (2) (h) of the statutes, as created by chapter 242,
laws of 1965, is amended to read:

42.245 (2) (h) Notwithstanding the provisions of 	 4} s. 42.214,
an election to become a member of the formula group may be made at any
time prior to DeeeiRbee -1-, July 1, 1966, by any member who made
a required deposit pursuant to s. 42.40 based on teaching service in the
month of May or June, 1965, who was not eligible to make an election
to participate in the formula group pursuant to s. 42.244 (I) (a), (b) or
(c) or who did not become a member of the formula group pursuant to
s. 42.244 (1) (d), and who had not received an annuity at any time prior
to May 1, 1965. Any member so electing shall be subject to all provisions
applicable to members of the formula group, including the right to have his
retirement annuity adjusted in accordance with t4e 	 of par. (g) ,
any provision thereof to the contrary notwithstanding.

SECTION 8. 42.245 (3) (b) 2 of the statutes, as created by chapter
250, laws of 1965, is amended to read:

42.245 (3) (b) 2. The s of the effieu*t of e	 e€m be
pu-pehased bl, Abe eeeH39aitlatiea Cram additiena4 4 en iK; e the
-$ be 1 €ire ee e , plus 44e  lesser of the
following amounts: 50 1yo of the final average compensation, or 1 112% of
the final average compensation multiplied by the number of years of
creditable service, including in the latter assumed service between the date
the disability occurred and the 65th birthday of the member. Whenever
the annuitant becomes eligible for disability benefits or for old-age benefits
as a retired worker under the federal old-age and survivors insurance sys-
tem, the amount of his disability annuity, other than any amount attribu-
table to his additional deposits, shall be reduced by 20% of the amount
thereof, but in no event shall such reduction lower the disability annuity
below that which could have been provided under subd. 1. Such reduction
shall be effective with the annuity payment for the 8th month after the
annuity begins except during such period as the disability annuitant fur-
nishes evidence to the fund that he is not eligible for benefits from the fed-
eral old-age and survivors insurance system. Any annuity payable under
this paragraph shall not be subject to optional modification. All available
required deposit accumulations, state deposit accumulations and estate con-
tributions shall be applied to the cost of any annuity provided under this
paragraph.

SECTION 9. 42.245 (3) (b) 3 of the statutes is created to read:
42.245 (3) (b) 3. In addition to a disability annuity a member may

elect to receive his additional deposits in the fixed annuity division in a
lump sum or in the form of an annuity in any of the optional forms set
forth in s. 42.49 (2) (a) to (e), but additional deposits in the variable
annuity division may be received only in the form of an annuity in any of
the optional forms set forth in s. 42.243 (7) (g) .

SECTION 10. 42.40 (6) of the statutes, as created by chapter 250, laws
of 1965, is amended to read:

42.40 (6) Effective July 1, 1966, each member of the formula group
shall make a deposit in the retirement deposit fund equal to 4 1/2 % of all
compensation received for teaching service performed by such teacher
which is subject to contributions under s. 66.99, plus 7% of such com-
pensation not subject to such contributions, but no deposit shall be required
with respect to compensation for teaching service subsequent to the June
30 following or coincident with the 70th birthday of any such member; but
each member of the formula group who performs services in connection
with an activity carried on co-operatively by the federal government and
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the state or any political subdivision thereof, which services have been de-
termined not to be subject to s. 66.99, shall for purposes of this subdivision
and s. 42.20 (17) be deemed to be subject to s. 66.99 with respect to such
services.

SECTION 11. 42.475 of the statutes as amended by chapter 250, laws
of 1965, is amended to read:

42.475 Whenever a member's deposit accumulation, state deposit ac-
cumulation or an amount in the state accumulation fund is to be paid out
as a death benefit pursuant to s. 42.50, or is tranferred to the annuity
reserve fund pursuant to s. 42.48, interest shall be credited to the amount
to be so paid out or transferred for each 3-month period which has elapsed
since the preceding June 30 at one-fourth of the rate at which earnings
were apportioned on such June 30. The interest so credited shall be charged
to the earnings for the current fiscal year and shall be paid out or trans-
ferred with the amount to which it was so credited. Interest credited pur-
suant to this section shall be excluded from the determination of the
excess or deficiency resulting from participation in the variable annuity
division as required by s. 42.215 (2) (b) I or (d) 4.

SECTION 12. 42.50 (5) (intro, par.) and (b) of the statutes, as cre-
ated by chapter 250, laws of 1965, are amended to read:

42.50 (5) (intro. par.) Upon the death of a member of the formula
group receiving a disability annuity under s. 42.245, a death benefit shall
be payable to his beneficiary in the amount of the excess, if any, of the
accumulations from member a4gitiei+al and required deposits applied to
provide the annuity over the aggregate amount of disability annuity pay-
ments received by the member. If the beneficiary or beneficiaries to whom
a death benefit is payable is or are a wife, minor child, or dependent hus-
band designated as beneficiary on the date the disability annuity was ap-
proved, the death benefit shall not be lens than:

(b) If such death occurs on or after the 65th birthday of the member,
the excess, if .any, of the accumulations from member
required deposits applied to provide the annuity over the aggregate amount
of disability annuity payments received by the member after his 65th
birthday.

SECTION 13. 66.901 (11a) of the statutes, as amended by chapter
407, laws of 1965, is repealed and recreated to read;

66.901 (11a) "Formula final rate of earnings" means, with respect
to retirement annuities computed pursuant to s. 66.906 (2) {c) :

(a) The monthly rate of earnings obtained by dividing a) the par-
ticipant's total earnings received from a participating municipality after
the commencement of his creditable service and during the 5 calendar
years in which such earnings were the highest during the 10 calendar
years (excluding any year more than 5 years prior to the effective date)
preceding both 1) the date of his separation from the service of that
municipality and 2), the 5th anniversary (or the 3rd anniversary if a
protective occupation participant) of his normal retirement date or Janu-
ary 1, 1966, if later, by b) the number of months of service creditable to
him for such 5 years; if a participant has earnings for less than 5 such
calendar years his final rate of earnings is the rate obtained by dividing
his total earnings for all such years by the total number of months of
his creditable service therefor; or

(b) If so elected by a participant, formula final rate of earnings
means, but only with respect to any retirement annuity computed for a
participant pursuant to s. 66.906 (2) (c) 3. b, one-twelfth of the annual
statutory compensation or salary which would have been payable to such
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participant during the month preceding the last month in which such
participant was a participating employe in a position or office specified
in s. 66.906 (2) (c) 3. b if he had not been prohibited by law from receiv-
ing an increase in such compensation or salary during his term of office.

SECTION 14. 66.901 (11b) of the statutes, as created by chapter 251,
laws of 1965, is repealed and recreated to read :

66.901 (11b) "Final excess OASDI earnings" means, with respect to
retirement annuities computed pursuant to s. 66.906 (2) (c) :

(a) The monthly rate of earnings obtained by dividing a) the par-
ticipant's total earnings for the 5 calendar years, or such Iesser period,
determined pursuant to sub. (11a) (a), in excess of the amounts subject
to contributions under s. 66.99, by b) the number of months of service
creditable for such years, but such monthly rate shall not exceed the
amount by which the formula final rate of earnings of the participant
exceeds $550; or

(b) If a participant has elected to have his formula final rate of earn-
ings determined in accordance with sub. (11a) (b), final excess OASDI
earnings means, but only with respect to any retirement annuity computed
pursuant to s. 66.906 (2) (c) 3. b, the monthly rate of earnings equal to
the excess of a) the formula final rate of earnings over b) the greater of
one twelfth of the maximum annual amount of earnings, subject to con-
tributions under s. 66.99 during the month preceding the last month in
which a participant was a participating employe in a position or office
specified in s. 66.906 (2) (c) 3. b, or $550.

(c) Final excess OASDI earnings of any participant not subject to
s. 66.99 shall be determined as if he were subject to s. 66.99.

SECTION 15. 66.901 (22) of the statutes is created to read:

66.901 (22) "Accrued liability" means the present value at any time
of the future contributions payable by a participating municipality as de-
termined pursuant to s. 66.905 (2) (a).

SECTION 15m. 66.902 (3) (t) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.902 (3) (t) Each participant who was a participating employe of
the state on January 1, IP49; 1966, shall be given	 ee jAeP e^e44
creditable service, as of A-e e 4e beeam e; ^a such date, for
all service as a member of the legislature and all service as a state con-
stitutional officer elected by vote of the people, which has not previously
been credited under any other provision of law.e eemp^e et
fw4w eeree erg eh-a4 be ba-se4 fq+ b4e par-flings dig the	 3
ye of e a^ a t^Ix The amendment of this paragraph by
chapter 581, laws of 1965 (this act) shall not affect any rights created or
action taken pursuant to this paragraph prior to the effective date of such
amendment.

SECTION 16. 66.9025 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 323, laws
of 1965, is renumbered 66.9025 (1).

SECTION 16m. 66.9025 (2) of the statutes is created to read:
66.9025 (2) Notwithstanding the provisions of section 3 of chapter

323, laws of 1965, sub. (1) shall become effective on the first day of the
first calendar quarter year which commences after a written agreement
between the executive director and the federal government has been con-
cluded, whereby the federal government shall have agreed to mare deduc-
tions pursuant to s. 66.903 (2) (f) from each payment of earnings to
national guard technicians who are participating employes.
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SECTION 17. 66.903 (2) (f) 1a. of the statutes is created to read:

66.903 (2) (f) 1a. For each participating employe who performs
services in connection with an activity carried on co-operatively by the
federal government and a participating municipality, which services have
been determined not to be subject to s. 66.99, 4 1/2 17o of those earnings for
such services which would be subject to contributions under s. 66.99 if such
employe was subject to s. 66.99, plus 7% of those earnings for such serv-
ices which are in excess of the amount which would be subject to contribu-
tions under s. 66.99 if such employe was subject to s. 66.99. This subdivi-
sion shall take effect January 1, 1966.

SECTION IS. 66.903 (2) (f) 5 of the statutes, as created by chapter
251, laws of 1965, is amended to read:

66.903 (2) (f) 5. No participating employe shall make normal con-
tributions with respect to such earnings paid for service in any period
subsequent to the end of the calendar quarter year in which he attains the
age of 63 years if he is a protective occupation employe, or the age of 70
years otherwise, and there shall be no municipality contribution for the
service for which such earnings were paid.

SECTION 19. 66.9045 (2) , (5) and (6) of the statutes, as created by
chapter 251, laws of 1965, are amended to read:

66.9045 (2) A participant shall be considered as a separate partici-
pant with respect to each separate period of current service for each par-
ticipating municipality w4h Fespeet to fiefviee w4hi* e&el+ of the
4 elaeaes of 7es beyep i* e: 66.909 4-24 {-f-}; but
the current service of a participant shall not be considered to have been
interrupted by reason of any change of employers arising solely from the
operation of s. 66.902 (1c) or 66.905 (6) if both the predecessor and the
successor municipality were participating municipalities on the date of
such change. A separate period of current service shall be deemed to com-
mence on the date a former participating employe of a municipality again
becomes a participating employe of such municipality more than 2 years
after the last date for which he was entitled to earnings as a participating
employe thereof, but not if such resumption of employment occurs at or
prior to the expiration of an authorized leave of absence or prior to the
effective date of this subsection (1965) . The commencement of a separate
period of current service shall not cause the loss of any benefit to which a
participant is entitled by virtue of any preceding service with any munici-
pality, nor shall it subject him again to the requirements of S. 66.901 (4)
(d).

(5) The computation of the creditable prior service of a person who
was an employe on the effective date shall include all previous service for
such municipality, including service as an elective or appointive official
or as an employe, if such service or employment conformed to the require-
ments of s. 66.901 (4) ; but after December 31, 1965, in no case shall
creditable prior service include any service rendered after the end of the
calendar quarter year in which a participant attains the age of 63 years if
he is a protective occupation participant or the age of 70 years otherwise.

(6) Each employe of the state who is a participating employe on
January 1, IV6 1967, shall be granted as of such date creditable service
for all service as a member of the legislature w4ie h-Ew Ret been ere

" and eta pfe-,;jsi E)fi of law if, prior to such date, the member
makes all required contributions which he would have made as a partici-
pating employe during such service after January 1, 1957, and prior to the
first day of the month in which he became a participating employe, or if,
prior to January 1, 1967, such participating employe refunds to the Wis-
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cousin retirement fund for credit to the individual account of such par-
ticipating employe, the full amount of any separation benefit previously
received by such participating employe.

SECTION 20. 66.905 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.905 (1) (b) Advance contributions of such amounts as eball be
are determined by any eel} participating municipality for the purpose of
reducing any existing obligation of such municipality 4o+ VYie-F sr e;Rv

SECTION 21. 66.905 (2) (a) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated
by chapter 251, laws of 1965, is repealed and recreated to read:

66.905 (2) (a) The uniform annual amount required, after allowance
for anticipated employe separations, at the prescribed rate of interest:

1. To amortize, over the remainder of the period of 40 years follow-
ing the effective date, the amount of the obligation as of December 31,
1965, for prior service credits granted to the employes of the municipality;
and

2. To amortize over the remainder of the period of 40 years follow-
ing December 31, 1965, or the effective date, if later, the amount by which
the then present value of all future benefits of the then participants of the
municipality other than benefits financed by employe contributions and
benefits financed pursuant to par. (c) exceeds the sum of the then present
values of:

a. All future contributions pursuant to subd. 1
b. All future contributions by the municipality with respect to such

participants pursuant to par. (b) ; and
c. The then balance of the municipality's accumulation account.

SECTION 22. 66.905 (3) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 251,
laws of 1965, is amended to read:

66.905 (3) Computations of the rates of municipality contributions
for each calendar year shall be made from the information available at
the time of making such computation and on such assumptions as the
actuary recommends and the board approves from time to time. Such
rates shall become effective, after certification by the board, as of the
beginning of the calendar year to which they are applicable and shall re-
main in effect during such year, except that the executive director upon
the written recommendation of the actuary, may change any such rate for
any calendar year for the purpose of reflecting in such rate the reduced
obligation of any participating municipality which results from the pay-
ment, of advance contributions pursuant to sub. (I) (b).

SECTION 23. 66.906 (2) (c) 3. a, b, c and d of the statutes, as created
by chapter 251, laws of 1965, are amended to read:

66.906 (2) (c) 3. a. For each participant for creditable service of a
type not otherwise specified in this subdivision, six-sevenths of one per
cent of his formula final rate of earnings plus three-sevenths of one per
cent of his final excess OASDI earnings, if any;

b. For each participant who was for creditable service as a supreme
court justice, circuit judge, county judge, member of the legislature or
state constitutional officer elected by vote of the people, 1-1/5 of one per
cent of his formula final rate of earnings, plus threes-fifths of one per cent
of his final excess OASDI earnings, if any;

c. For each participant w4e	 a subject to s. 66.99 for creditable
service as a protective occupation dye s4jeet to fr: 64.-99 participant,
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1-1/3 of one per cent of his formula final rate of earnings, plus one-sixth
of one per cent of his final excess OASDI earnings, if .any;

d. For each participant w#e was not subject to s. 66.99 for creditable
service as a protective occupation ;ARt EiffbJ ee to j9_. partici-
pant, 1 3/g, of one per cent of his formula final rate of earnings, less one-
fourth of one per cent of his final excess OASDI earnings, if any-, .

SECTION 24. 66.907 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:
66.907 ( 3) (a) Each participating employe who is a eoiisefvatien
  pa	 eeptftfl^, ^ patfe

en eer, eense	 en aipplaiie met ewe ger-est ranger; ffienibef 4
e e	 e smote	 ^^ekWe

fRal *FA e-fte4 employe of t4e	 +; r eefftm	 * who is
wed by t4e	 ten diFeeter 44ftg sii4le t t-e ferest fire e
trek or- W 4tAy protective occupation participant shall be entitled to
the special disability benefits provided by this subsection if he meets the
requirements set forth herein.

SECTION 25. 66.907 (3) (i) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 26. 66 .915 (1) (h) of the statutes is created to read:
66.915 (1) (h) Interest shall be credited at the end of the year, at

the effective rate from the date of receipt, on all contributions received
in accordance with s. 66.905 (1) (b) ; but all such contributions, for the
year in which they are received, shall be excluded from the computation
of the mean balance required to be determined pursuant to par. (g) .

Approved June 24, 1966.
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